Other �nancial liabilities  -  -
Less:	Forward	contracts	for	Trade	Payables  (63.56)  -

 140.38  0.25

  Uncovered Foreign Exchange Exposure on Long Term Borrowings as at balance sheet dates includes External Commercial
Borrowings (ECB) and  Foreign Currency Term Loan (FCTL) taken for Capital Expenditure. Impact of �uctuation in Foreign
Currency	Rates	on	these	borrowings	relating	to	Capital	Expenditure	will	be	capitalised	to	Property,	plant	and	equipments	(PPE)
and	would	not	impact	the	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss.	The	same	pertains	to	FY	2019-20.

 The following signi�cant exchange rates have been applied as at the Balance Sheet dates:

` Year-end spot rate
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020
USD 1  73.11  75.66
EUR1  85.74  82.84

 Sensitivity analysis

  A reasonably possible strengthening /  (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against the foreign currencies at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of �nancial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and pro�t or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and
ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

` In crores

Particulares As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020

Pro�t or (loss) and Equity Pro�t or (loss) and Equity

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD - 2% Movement  1.59  (1.59)  (1.11)  1.11

EUR - 2% Movement  (0.12)  (0.12)  0.05  (0.05)

 1.47  (1.71)  (1.06)  1.06

Note 42 : Financial Risk Management (Continued)

325

Notes to Financial Statements

Annual Report 2020-21

4(ii) Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash �ows of a �nancial instrument will �uctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash �ow interest rate risk. Fair value interest
rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of �xed interest bearing investments because of �uctuations in the interest rates.
Cash �ow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash �ows of �oating interest bearing investments will �uctuate because of
�uctuations in the interest rates.

[…]

instruments as reported to the Management of the Company is as follows:
` In crores

Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Fixed rate borrowings  3,793.30  2,208.66
Variable rate borrowings  603.13  667.13

 4,396.43  2,875.79

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for �xed-rate instruments
 The Company does not account for any �xed-rate �nancial assets or �nancial liabilities at fair value through pro�t or loss.

Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect pro�t or loss.
 Cash �ow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rate would have resulted in variation in the interest expense for

the Company by the amounts indicated in the table below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date
and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end balances are not necessarily
representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

` In crores
Particulars Pro�t or (loss) and Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
As at March 31, 2021
Variable-rate instruments  (6.03)  6.03
Interest rate swaps  -  -
Cash �ow sensitivity (net)  (6.03)  6.03
As at March 31, 2020
Variable-rate instruments  (6.67)  6.67
Interest rate swaps  -  -
Cash �ow sensitivity (net)  (6.67)  6.67

 Forward Contracts

 The Company uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its foreign exchange exposure relating to the underlying transactions
and �rm commitment in accordance with its forex policy as determined by its Forex Committee. The Company does not use
foreign exchange forward contracts for trading or speculation purposes. Forward Contracts outstanding as at March 31, 2021:

 Forward Contracts outstanding as at March 31, 2021:
in Crore

Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Forward	Contract	to	Purchase	(USD)
[43 contracts (previous year 31 contracts)]

 1.71  0.84

Forward	Contract	to	Purchase	(EUR)
[NIL contracts (previous year 2 contracts)]

 -  -

Forward Contract FCTL Loan (USD)
[NIL contracts (previous year 3 contract)]

 -  -

Forward Contract to Sell (USD)
[1 contracts (previous year 9 contracts)]

 0.10  0.15

Forward Contract to Sell (EUR)
[NIL contracts (previous year 1 contract)]

 -  -

Note 42 : Financial Risk Management (Continued)

326

Notes to Financial Statements

Godrej Industries Limited

Note 43 : Capital Management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and other equity reserves. The primary
objective of the Company’s Capital Management is to maximise shareholders value. The Company manages its capital structure and
makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic environment and the requirements of the �nancial covenants.

The Company monitors capital using Adjusted net debt to equity ratio. For this purpose, adjusted net debt is de�ned as total debt